e
|

Exeter

City Council
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
Date: Thursday 17 July 2025
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Bad Homburg Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.

If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Josie McDonald,
Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265354 or email
committee.services@exeter.gov.uk

Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Services Centre, Paris Street.

Membership -
Councillors Snow, Banyard and Holland

Agenda

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present

1 Appointment of Chair
To appoint a Chair for the meeting.

2 Declarations of Interest

Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer
prior to the day of the meeting.

3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 EXCLUSION
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

It is considered unlikely that the Committee would wish to exclude the
press and public during consideration of the items on this agenda. If,
however, the Committee were to exclude the press and public, a resolution
in the following form should be passed:

“RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the particular item(s) on the
grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraph(s) of Part | of Schedule 12A of the Act.”


mailto:committee.services@exeter.gov.uk

To pass the following resolution:

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for items and on the grounds that
if involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1
and 2 of Part | of Schedule 12A of the Act.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976

4 Application to Renew Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Vehicle licence over 9

years old
To consider the report of the Head of Service - Environment and Waste. (Pages 3 -
54)
5 Application to Renew Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Vehicle licence over 9
years old
To consider the report of the Head of Service - Environment and Waste., (Pages 55
- 106)
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982
6 Application for Consent to Engage in Street Trading
To consider the report of the Head of Service - Environment and Waste. (Pages
107 - 146)
7 Application for Consent to Engage in Street Trading
To consider the report of the Head of Service - Environment and Waste. (Pages
147 - 180)

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print
on request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392
265425.



Agenda Item 4

REPORT TO LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

Date of Hearing: 17 July 2025

Report of: Nigel J Marston — Principal Licensing Officer

Decision Required: RENEWAL of a licence relating to a Private Hire vehicle over
9 years old.

Legislation: Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976

Applicant: I

1. Whatis the report about?

1.1 An application is attached at Appendix A that has been received from the Applicant, a
licensed private hire operator and driver seeking permission for the renewal of a
private hire vehicle licence for a vehicle which is over 10 years old. The vehicle
turned 10 years old on the 17 April 2025. This is a matter that cannot be dealt with
under the delegated powers.

2. Background:

2.1 The vehicle that is being presented for licensing as a private hire vehicle is a 6
passenger, Volkswagen Caravelle, registration numberj | . with a date of first
registration of 17 April 2015. A copy of the vehicle registration document is attached
within Appendix D.

3. Report Details:

3.1 The vehicle has a current MOT certificate dated 18 March 2025 and expires 12 April
2026. The mileage recorded at the MOT inspection was 139,255 miles. The MOT
certificate is attached as Appendix C and vehicle insurance is attached as Appendix B.
In addition to the MOT certificate there is an independent mechanical inspection
report, which has been submitted, this is dated 18 April 2025 and is attached as
Appendix E. Photos for the vehicle are attached at Appendix F. Upon inspection by a
Council Officer the vehicle was found to be in excellent condition for the age. The
vehicle was first plated by Exeter City Council on 17 April 2015 and has been
continuously licensed since that date.

3.2 The Licensing Sub-Committee must have regard to the Council’s Practices and
Procedures for the control of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and
Operators and the Code of Conduct for Licensed Drivers (‘Taxi Policy’).

3.3 Vehicles presented for renewal that are more 10 years old, shall not be granted.
However, the Applicant will be given the right to apply for the application to be
considered by a licensing sub-committee if they feel that their particular circumstances
justify a deviation from the existing Policies.

Page 3



4. What are the legal aspects?

4.1 Section 48(1) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (‘the Act’)
states that a district council may on receipt of an application from the proprietor of any
vehicle for the grant in respect of such vehicle of a licence to use the vehicle as a
private hire vehicle, grant in respect thereof a vehicle licence:

Provided that a district council shall not grant such a licence unless they are satisfied-

a) that the vehicle is-

i) suitable in type, size and design for use as a private hire vehicle;

i) not of such design and appearance as to lead any person to believe that the
vehicle is a hackney carriage;

iii) in a suitable mechanical condition;

iv) safe; and

V) comfortable;

b) that there is in force in relation to the use of the vehicle a policy of insurance or such
security as complies with the requirements of Part VI of the Road Traffic Act 1988, and
shall not refuse such a licence for the purpose of limiting the number of vehicles in
respect of which such licence are granted by the council.

4.2 Under Section 48(4)(c) of the Act the Licensing Sub-Committee may grant a licence for
a maximum period of 12 months.
4.3 Any person aggrieved by a refusal of the Licensing Sub-Committee to grant a vehicle

licence under Section 48 of the Act may appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21
days of receiving written notice of the refusal.

5. Recommendations:

5.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to determine the application having regard
to current policy.

Service Lead — Environmental Health & Community Safety

Author: Nigel J Marston — Licensing Officer
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended)

Background papers used in compiling this report:-
None

Contact for enquires:

Democratic Services (Committees)
Room 4.36

01392 265275

Page 4



Page 5



Plate Number: P128

‘@ Exeter

City Council

Application for the renewal of a Hackney Carriage or
a Private Hire Vehicle Licence

NAME OF PROPRIETOR

reesrore o [

e-malil
address. .. INfo@IraVeIEXECULIVE. CO.UK. ... ..ot e e e e e e

Any other person who is a proprietor of the vehicle or who is concerned either solely or in partnership
with any other person in the keeping, employing or letting of hire of the vehicle.

Name Address

Hereby apply for a Licence for the undermentioned motor vehicle to be used as a *Hackney Carriage /
*Private Hire Vehicle within the City of Exeter and | hereby declare that all particulars entered on the
form are true and
[...]
isers as necessary

Item | Defect/Item requiring further investigation /rectification | D/X

Report Ref: Reg. No: Mechanics Name: I Date:

P & R Autos
Rath Na Ri
Clyst Honiton

Page:23

01392 366175



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25






Page 27



Page 28



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

REPORT TO LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

Date of Hearing: 17 July 2025

Report of: Nigel J Marston — Principal Licensing Officer

Decision Required: RENEWAL of a licence relating to a Private Hire vehicle over
9 years old.

Legislation: Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976

Applican .

1. Whatis the report about?

1.1 An application is attached at Appendix A that has been received from the Applicant, a
licensed private hire operator and driver seeking permission for the renewal of a
private hire vehicle licence for a vehicle which is over 9 years old. The vehicle turned
9 years old on the 20 January 2025. This is a matter that cannot be dealt with under
the delegated powers.

2. Background:

2.1 The vehicle that is being presented for licensing as a private hire vehicle is a 4
passenger, Mercedes E Class, registration number [ llll, with a date of first
registration of 20 January 2016. A copy of the vehicle registration document is
attached within Appendix D.

3. Report Details:

3.1 The vehicle has a current MOT certificate dated 9 April 2025 and expires 19 April
2026. The mileage recorded at the MOT inspection was 167,544 miles. The MOT
certificate is attached as Appendix C and vehicle insurance is attached as Appendix B.
In addition to the MOT certificate there is an independent mechanical inspection
report, which has been submitted, this is dated 15 May 2025 and is attached as
Appendix E. Photos for the vehicle are attached at Appendix F. Upon inspection by a
Council Officer the vehicle was found to be in excellent condition for the age. The
vehicle was first plated by Exeter City Council on 29 April 2016 and has been
continuously licensed since that date.

3.2 The Licensing Sub-Committee must have regard to the Council’s Practices and
Procedures for the control of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and
Operators and the Code of Conduct for Licensed Drivers (‘Taxi Policy’).

3.3 Vehicles presented for renewal that are between 9 and 10 years old will be referred to
the licensing sub-committee for determination.

3.4 Vehicles presented for renewal that are more 10 years old, shall not be granted.
However, the Applicant will be given the right to apply for the application to be
considered by a licensing sub-committee if they feel that their particular circumstances
justify a deviation from the existing Policies.

Page 55



4. What are the legal aspects?

4.1 Section 48(1) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (‘the Act’)
states that a district council may on receipt of an application from the proprietor of any
vehicle for the grant in respect of such vehicle of a licence to use the vehicle as a
private hire vehicle, grant in respect thereof a vehicle licence:

Provided that a district council shall not grant such a licence unless they are satisfied-

a) that the vehicle is-

i) suitable in type, size and design for use as a private hire vehicle;

i) not of such design and appearance as to lead any person to believe that the
vehicle is a hackney carriage;

iii) in a suitable mechanical condition;

iv) safe; and

V) comfortable;

b) that there is in force in relation to the use of the vehicle a policy of insurance or such
security as complies with the requirements of Part VI of the Road Traffic Act 1988, and
shall not refuse such a licence for the purpose of limiting the number of vehicles in
respect of which such licence are granted by the council.

4.2 Under Section 48(4)(c) of the Act the Licensing Sub-Committee may grant a licence for
a maximum period of 12 months.
4.3 Any person aggrieved by a refusal of the Licensing Sub-Committee to grant a vehicle

licence under Section 48 of the Act may appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21
days of receiving written notice of the refusal.

5. Recommendations:

5.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to determine the application having regard
to current policy.

Service Lead — Environmental Health & Community Safety

Author: Nigel J Marston — Licensing Officer
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended)

Background papers used in compiling this report:-
None

Contact for enquires:

Democratic Services (Committees)
Room 4.36

01392 265275

Page 56



APPENDIX A

Page 57



Plate Number: P209

“ Exeter

City Council

Application for the renewal of a Hackney Carriage or
a Private Hire Vehicle Licence

NAME OF PROPRIETOR

I/We _ ..................................................................................................................

full name(s))

S —

e-malil
address. .. INfO@IraVEIEXECULIVE.CO.UK. ... ...ttt e e e
[...]



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

REPORT TO LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

Date of Hearing:

17 July 2025

Report of: Geraldine Pendlington

Application: Application for Consent to Engage in Street Trading
Legislation Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982
Applicant: Chris Baker

1.

What is the report about?

1.1 To advise the Licensing Sub-Committee that the above Applicant is seeking approval
for a street trading consent applicable to a roving jiffy van.

1.2 This application has been assessed by a Licensing Officer in accordance with the
Assessment Framework as set out in the Council’s Street Trading Policy (‘the Policy’) at
section 18 Appendix — Assessment Framework. The completed Assessment follows the
application as set out in Appendix A.

1.3 The Applicant is proposing to sell a range of coffees, sandwiches and prepacked
snacks. The Application is attached at Appendix A. Pictures of the proposed van is

attached at Appendix B.

1.4 The Applicant would like to apply for a consent to trade for 12 months, Monday to
Friday between 07.30 and 15.00.

1.5 The Applicant has achieved level 3 food hygiene, holds public liability insurance and
is a registered food business with East Devon District Council.

1.6 A copy of the Council’s policy has been sent to the Applicant prior to this application.

Are there any Representations?

2.1 The application was circulated to the Devon and Cornwall Police, Devon County
Highways, Exeter City Council Estates and Exeter City Councillors, In Exeter, if in the BID
area, and traders located in the vicinity as per the Street Trading Policy. No comments or
objections were received.

What are the legal aspects?

3.1 The Council has adopted Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1982 for the whole of its area as ‘consent streets’ for street trading
pu
[...]
ertificate
has been provided. As being powered
completely by electricity is not available in this
type of food van, | have scored this category
as a 4 — with 5 being the highest. A score of 5
in this category is seen as aspirational with an
expectation that it could possibly be achieved
by 2030 in line with the Councils Clean air
Policy.

7. Advertising

Advertising only relates to goods on sale

Advertising is not illuminated and is contained
in unit

No “A“ Boards etc.

Photos provided show advertising on the
sides of the van. This is tidy and presented in
a corporate manner. One photo also shows
vertical banners being used and it is assumed
this is a longer event as the picture also
shows a side table set up for customer use. It
may be that the subcommittee would want to
ask further questions regarding the use of
these banners. The licensing officer
assessing assumes these banners will not be
erected as the van is traveling. | have scored
this section as a 4 as there is a question
regarding the use of vertical banners. All
other advertising is tidy, neat and corporate.

8. Barriers

These are necessary and appropriate.

No barriers used so not applicable. | have
scored this section 5 as any other score
would bring the overall score down without
reason.




8TT abed

9. Hours of Trading

Trading hours promote:

e Preventing crime, disorder and antisocial
behaviour.

e Avoiding disturbance due to noise, smell, or
other matter.

e Protecting public safety.
e Preventing obstruction of the highway.

e Having regard to location and operating
hours of business activity.

Applicant is applying for Monday to Friday
trading between 07.30 and 15.30. These
hours compliment office-based workers need
for early morning and lunchtime access to
food and drinks. Business parks and trading
estates have little or no provision for food and
drink so the hours proposed provides to fill
this gap. Any disturbance will be minimal,
using a brief chime or other method to let
customers know 
[...]
 licensing officer reads out the report to the licensing sub-committee.

Questions of clarification in respect of the report may be asked of the Licensing Officer.
The Applicant makes submissions in support of the application.

Questions of the applicant from Clirs and Officers.

The Applicant shall leave the room and the next application shall be considered.

® oo oo

4. Once all the applications have been considered, the licensing sub-committee will determine which application if any will be granted consent. Applicant(s)
may be called in during the deliberation process to answer additional questions if they arise.

5. Applicants will then be called in individually for the decision to be given verbally by the Licensing Sub-Committee.



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX B

VVVVVVVVVVV

PPPPPPP



Mobile Cagg availabl for for Events g Corporate i,

3\\! w’*’” i







This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX C

PROPOSED ROUNDS MAPS

Page 127



Castle 6

Google BRIXINGTON
Starcross




ffee House Q

Sainsbury's 9




0ST abed

Hill Court







This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

REPORT TO LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

Date of Hearing:

17 July 2025

Report of: Geraldine Pendlington
Application: Application for Consent to Engage in Street Trading
Legislation Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982
Applicant: Rachael Vincent

1. What is the report about?

1.1 To advise the Licensing Sub-Committee that the above Applicant is seeking approval
for a street trading consent applicable to a roving jiffy van.

1.2 This application has been assessed by a Licensing Officer in accordance with the
Assessment Framework as set out in the Council’s Street Trading Policy (‘the Policy’) at
section 18 Appendix — Assessment Framework. The completed Assessment follows the
application as set out in Appendix A.

1.3 The Applicant is proposing to sell a range of coffees, sandwiches and prepacked

snacks.

1.4 The Applicant would like to apply for a consent to trade for 12 months, Monday to
Friday between 08.30 to 14.30.

1.5 The Applicant holds public liability insurance and is a registered food business with
East Devon District Council/Mid Devon District Council.

1.6 A copy of the Council’s policy has been sent to the Applicant prior to this application.

Are there any Representations?

2.1 The application was circulated to the Devon and Cornwall Police, Devon County
Highways, Exeter City Council Estates and Exeter City Councillors, In Exeter, if in the BID
area, and traders located in the vicinity as per the Street Trading Policy. No comments or
objections were received

What are the legal aspects?

3.1 The Council has adopted Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1982 for the whole of its area as ‘consent streets’ for street trading
purposes, with exception of a number of streets in the city centre, which are designated
‘licenced streets or prohibited streets’.

3.2 The power to prescribe standard conditions is contained in Schedule 4 (7) of the
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, which states:

Page 147



e When granting or renewing a street trading consent, the Council may attach such
conditions to it as they consider reasonably necessary.

¢ Without prejudice to the generality of sub paragraph (4) above, the conditions that
may be attached to a street trading consent by virtue of that sub-paragraph include
conditions to prevent —

o Obstruction of the street or danger to persons using it; or
o Nuisance or annoyance (whether to persons using the street or otherwise).

e The Council may, at any time, vary the conditions of a street trading consent.

o Paragraph 7(10) of Schedule 4 of ‘The Act’ provides that a street trading consent
may be granted for any period not exceeding 12 mo
[...]
om to enable the sub-committee to determine the application. The Applicant may be called back into the

room in during the deliberation process to answer additional questions if they arise.
8. A decision is given verbally to the Applicant.

Multiple Applications Procedure




09T abed

Where more than one application is made for a street trading consent at the same site the following procedure is followed.

With all applicants in the room.

1. Introduction - all the parties attending the meeting are introduced giving their name a reason for attending.
2. The procedure for the sub-committee is explained together with any relevant law and policy consideration.
3. Each application is then considered individually in turn by the sub-committee in private.

The licensing officer reads out the report to the licensing sub-committee.

Questions of clarification in respect of the report may be asked of the Licensing Officer.
The Applicant makes submissions in support of the application.

Questions of the applicant from Clirs and Officers.

The Applicant shall leave the room and the next application shall be considered.

® oo oo

4. Once all the applications have been considered, the licensing sub-committee will determine which application if any will be granted consent. Applicant(s)
may be called in during the deliberation process to answer additional questions if they arise.

5. Applicants will then be called in individually for the decision to be given verbally by the Licensing Sub-Committee.



APPENDIX B

VVVVVVVVVVV

1111111



» SMOOTHIES »HOT & COLD FOOD

'.|1] \

Vanbase 7 =03




'Iédf:-ii

“a -

e RS R
a8

'_!':'-_:: »
i
7 s

af
r
- ’
i
A

[V 4
_" -

]
y

ok, 2 e S

1Jf

1
L
e

T

=~
F ]
-

*
- iy

.ﬂﬂ
"”' g 1
¥ r);::. . e =3
;feiT {‘ / ;JE?
¥ (4
5
-
‘ir.ﬂ
i !lf, .
Ir

7a, } I ‘. . ' . If
r 'rlia- F ¥,
; e - 5 T %
B j{.’ . r EY ~ : i ] J-‘._' é

-
W

. '.'-_4#;._‘



_ # - N : . d ¥ )
O Sl F el R e (S
] " 3 ¢ ..h - h "B ..1-\ \ ._
f i X i el ) ' B
‘ Y |
¥ ...-_ % _..
[...]
IM....._U&‘___ _.__.., .U__..f N, ‘mq.rﬂu.ﬁpﬂhﬂ_xﬂﬁﬂ ﬁ”wr.;ﬁ.ulfwﬁn.‘.vcwx*.x .ﬁ?.._v____‘.h_. ‘v
A Ay ¥iir

.m. y .......___-_.. :._r.rd_. ..q.‘..._._l .ff.. J
._Fm...__.ﬂﬁ_.__w.l.x i i d.,____“....ur- ﬂ

L % B | 3

. .1..“.__.”.,.1 0 Y TRV R ALDR,

UARY ....,_aﬂ.m",.-,_..a W (A
WYL RN ..__...__. ARl
_L..ﬂ_‘,..u:._.._.r

N AR 2

A Je fu._..._. H___.._.. -.__.._w_
FONIVEN ﬁ.m.ﬁ_.._ﬂ_,wm_f. i
\ x.. \.‘Jﬂﬂ_m _ FHLM?W&?__._‘.F_ A Y vgl \ \
P O .._f..}-__r‘_ﬂ.... W) 2 e, o .ﬁ._. : . s
PG L A % AN S R 1 _ oY
el ..Er L <o _.__“_.J M .r.,..- s \
Sk _..ﬂ.,-._.f_..__” ,,ﬁ.#_“..... ' tﬂ.‘ e J .

{ .nv.ﬁ..u_.m_.; J Y

v







M —
: %

£
i

w

- Sl

173

i T 0 I




E .
’ 1 Et b e L — A T Ry .i.‘fl - P
B it L _'-_'.*_;' Cuf il S R . -_J.'-rﬁ-: I e b G R -l .'_':'!M_ . ;.ﬁ::_'.- =




" aam- ) WHW M)

EI{:I__"[( iC circuit di



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 169



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Application to Renew Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Vehicle licence over 9 years old
	APPENDIX A - Application_redacted
	APPENDIX B - Insurance_redacted
	APPENDIX C - MOT_redacted
	APPENDIX D - V5_redacted
	APPENDIX E - VIR_redacted
	Appendix F_redacted
	304428 - P128 Final
	APPENDIX A - Application
	APPENDIX B - Insurance
	APPENDIX C - MOT
	APPENDIX D - V5
	APPENDIX E - VIR
	Appendix F - Photos

	5 Application to Renew Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Vehicle licence over 9 years old
	APPENDIX A - Application_redacted
	APPENDIX B - Insurance_redacted
	APPENDIX C - MOT_redacted
	APPENDIX D - V5_redacted
	APPENDIX E - VIR_redacted
	Appendix F_redacted
	304524 - P209
	APPENDIX A - Application
	APPENDIX B - Insurance
	APPENDIX C - MOT
	APPENDIX D - V5
	APPENDIX E - VIR
	Appendix F

	6 Application for Consent to Engage in Street Trading
	REPORT TO LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
	1.	What is the report about?
	2. 	Are there any Representations?
	3. 	What are the legal aspects?
	4. 	Policy 

Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Thursday 17 July 2025

Present:-

Councillors Snow, Banyard and Holland

Also Present

Legal Advisor, Principal Licensing Officer, Apprentice Solicitor, Democratic Services Officer
and Licensing Officer (GP)

17

18

19

20

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

Councillor Banyard was appointed as Chair for this meeting.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made by Members.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 EXCLUSION
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The Sub-Committee decided not to exclude the press and public for any of the
items on the agenda.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976

APPLICATION TO RENEW HACKNEY CARRIAGE / PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE
LICENCE OVER 9 YEARS OLD

The Chair introduced the Sub-Committee, and the Apprentice Solicitor set out the
procedure for the hearing advising the Council’s policy and the requirements under
Section 48 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.

The Council’s policy states that an application for a first Private Hire vehicle licence
where the vehicle in question is more than 10 years old shall not be granted.
However, the Applicant can apply to the Licensing Sub-Committee for determination
if the Applicant considers their particular circumstances justify a deviation from the
policy not to grant licenses for vehicles over 10 years of age.

The Applicant was not in attendance however had provided written apologies and
asked that the application be heard in his absence. The Licensing Sub-Committee
decided to hear the application in the Applicant’s absence.

The Principal Licensing Officer presented the application for a licensed driver to
renew a Private Vehicle licence in relation to a Volkswagen Caravelle, which was 10
years old. The vehicle was first registered on 17 April 2015. The Applicant
submitted a current vehicle MOT dated 18 March 2025 with a milage of 139,255. An
independent mechanical inspection report, was also submitted, dated 18 April 2025,
along with photographs of the vehicle. The vehicle was inspected by a council
officer and was found to be in excellent condition for the age.



21

22

RESOLVED that the application for the renewal of a Private Hire Vehicle licence be
granted for 12 months.

APPLICATION TO RENEW HACKNEY CARRIAGE / PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE
LICENCE OVER 9 YEARS OLD

The Chair introduced the Sub-Committee, and the Apprentice Solicitor set out the
procedure for the hearing advising the Council’s policy and the requirements under
Section 48 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.

The Council’s policy states that an application for a first Private Hire vehicle licence
where the vehicle in question is more than 10 years old shall not be granted.
However, the Applicant can apply to the Licensing Sub-Committee for determination
if the Applicant considers their particular circumstances justify a deviation from the
policy not to grant licenses for vehicles over 10 years of age.

The Applicant was not in attendance however had provided written apologies and
asked that the application be heard in his absence. The Licensing Sub-Committee
decided to hear the application in the Applicant’s absence.

The Principal Licensing Officer presented the application for a licensed driver to
renew a Private Vehicle licence in relation to a Mercedes E Class, which was over 9
years old. The vehicle was first registered on 20 January 2016. The Applicant
submitted a current vehicle MOT dated 9 April 2025 with a milage of 167,544. An
independent mechanical inspection report, was also submitted, dated 15 May 2025,
along with photographs of the vehicle. The vehicle was inspected by a council
officer and was found to be in excellent condition for the age.

RESOLVED that the application for the renewal of a Private Hire Vehicle licence be
granted for 12 months.

APPLICATION FOR CONSENT TO ENGAGE IN STREET TRADING

The Chair introduced the Licensing Sub-Committee Members and Officers. The
Apprentice Solicitor set out the legislation and procedure for the hearing and the
Applicant who was in attendance, confirmed that the procedure was understood.
The Licensing Officer presented the report which advised the Applicant was seeking
the approval of the Licensing Sub-Committee for a roving street trading consent
applicable to a roving jiffy van. The Applicant had applied for a 12-month licence to
trade Monday to Friday between 07:30 and 15:00.

The Applicant had submitted photographs of their van and proposed routes and
stops.

The Applicant spoke in support of the application, making reference to: -

his customer base and the locations that are being traded at currently;
a pre-order system available for customers through an app;

the food and drink that is prepared by the Applicant; and

the hygiene and allergy framework that was followed.

In response to questions from Members, the Applicant clarified that: -
¢ the franchise sets the trading areas but they were looking to expand into
Sowton Industrial Estate, Pynes Hill, and Pinhoe;
o the jiffy van uses diesel but all the appliances inside were powered by LPG
and solar panels;



23

¢ wastewater was taken home using built-in waste tanks and emptied;

e events attended were typically gym events, such as CrossFit in Woodbury;

e communication took place with other traders in the area to ensure that there
was no Cross over;

o customer base was established by approaching businesses;

o if a rest break was needed many of his customers had toilets that they would
permit him to use; and

¢ the banners used for events were not attached to the van and were only
used when needed.

RESOLVED that the application for a street trading consent would be granted,
subject to conditions set out in section 15 of Exeter City Council’s Street Trading
Policy 2024.

APPLICATION FOR CONSENT TO ENGAGE IN STREET TRADING

The Chair introduced the Licensing Sub-Committee Members and Officers. The
Apprentice Solicitor set out the legislation and procedure for the hearing and the
Applicant who was in attendance, confirmed that the procedure was understood.

The Licensing Officer, presented the report which advised the Applicant was
seeking the approval of the Licensing Sub-Committee for a roving street trading
consent applicable to a roving jiffy van. The Applicant had applied for a 12-month
licence to trade Monday to Friday between 08:30 and 14:30.

The Applicant submitted photographs of their van to support their application.

The Applicant spoke in support of their application, making reference to: -
o the number of years she had been trading already and the substantial client
base she had established; and
o that she wished to continue trading as she already was.

In response to questions from Members and Legal, the Applicant clarified that: -

¢ that there were not many vans dedicated to just coffee in the areas that she
wished to trade;

e no jingle was used, but used the horn to alert customers;
customers allow use of toilets when needed;

¢ recycling is collected from the warehouse by Mid Devon District Council, and
non-recyclable wate is disposed of in commercial waste;
she had achieved Level 2 Food Hygiene; and

o she had not read the documents in full, but she was happy with the
assessment of the Licensing Officer.

RESOLVED that the application for a street trading consent would be granted,
subject to conditions set out in section 15 of Exeter City Council’s Street Trading
Policy 2024.

(The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and closed at 12.13 pm)

Chair



